Annual Debt Service3 $58,440,845 $54,518,308 $63,833,977

Coverage 1.15 1.32 1.20

Debt Management Policy Washoe County School District

6

Authorized but Unissued General Obligation Bonds

 The District received authorization in June 2022 from the Washoe County Debt Management
Commission to issue up to $298,515,000 of general obligation bonds. The District anticipates issuing the
bonds in FY2023 and FY2024.

Authorized but Unissued General Obligation Bonds

SOURCE: The District

 The table on the following page demonstrates the ability of the property tax revenues to repay
the outstanding and the authorized, but unissued, general obligation bonds.

Issuance Authorized/Proposed

Issue Date Amount

School Improvement Bonds Fall 2022 $102,770,000

School Improvement Bonds Spring 2024 195,745,000

$298,515,000

Debt Management Policy Washoe County School District

7

Proposed General Obligation Bonds Pro-Forma Debt Service

1 Interest rates estimated at 4.50% for the 2022 Bonds and 5.00% for the 2024 Bonds.

SOURCE: The District; compiled by JNA Consulting Group, LLC

Proposed Bonds

FY Ending 2022 Bonds 2024 Bonds

June 30 Principal Interest
1/ Principal Interest

1/ Total

2023 3,000,000$   3,128,722$   -$   -$   6,128,722$

2024 5,000,000   4,504,297   -   -   9,504,297

2025 780,000   4,254,297   -   9,787,250   14,821,547

2026 780,000   4,215,297   2,305,000   9,787,250   17,087,547

2027 2,725,000   4,176,297   2,360,000   9,672,000   18,933,297

2028 2,860,000   4,040,047   4,960,000   9,554,000   21,414,047

2029 3,005,000   3,897,047   5,210,000   9,306,000   21,418,047

2030 3,155,000   3,746,797   5,470,000   9,045,500   21,417,297

2031 3,310,000   3,589,047   5,745,000   8,772,000   21,416,047

2032 3,475,000   3,423,547   6,030,000   8,484,750   21,413,297

2033 3,650,000   3,249,797   6,335,000   8,183,250   21,418,047

2034 3,805,000   3,097,227   6,650,000   7,866,500   21,418,727

2035 3,965,000   2,937,037   6,985,000   7,534,000   21,421,037

2036 4,130,000   2,768,921   7,330,000   7,184,750   21,413,671

2037 4,310,000   2,592,983   7,700,000   6,818,250   21,421,233

2038 4,490,000   2,408,515   8,085,000   6,433,250   21,416,765

2039 4,685,000   2,215,445   8,490,000   6,029,000   21,419,445

2040 4,885,000   2,013,053   8,910,000   5,604,500   21,412,553

2041 5,100,000   1,801,044   9,360,000   5,159,000   21,420,044

2042 5,320,000   1,578,684   9,825,000   4,691,000   21,414,684

2043 5,555,000   1,345,668   10,315,000   4,199,750   21,415,418

2044 5,800,000   1,101,248   10,830,000   3,684,000   21,415,248

2045 6,055,000   844,888   11,375,000   3,142,500   21,417,388

2046 6,325,000   576,046   11,945,000   2,573,750   21,419,796

2047 6,605,000   294,583   12,540,000   1,976,500   21,416,083

2048 -   -   13,165,000   1,349,500   14,514,500

2049 -   -   13,825,000   691,250   14,516,250

TOTAL 102,770,000$ 67,800,528$   195,745,000$ 157,529,500$ 523,845,028$

Debt Management Policy Washoe County School District

8

Coverage of Proposed General Obligation Bonds

1 Revenues in FY23 as provided by Nevada Department of Taxation. FY24-FY25 revenues include

assumed growth at 6% annually. FY26-FY49 revenues assumed at 0% growth.
2 Excludes medium-term bonds and WC-1 Bonds.
3 Assumes bonds are issued over the next three fiscal years as presented to the Debt Management

Commission in June 2022.

SOURCE: The District; compiled by JNA Consulting Group, LLC

Fiscal Year

Ending

June 30

Projected

Revenues
1

Outstanding

Debt Service
2

Proposed

Debt Service
3

Total Debt

Service Coverage

2023 $76,303,802 $63,461,187 $6,128,722 $69,589,909 1.10

2024 81,285,226 62,263,381 9,504,297 71,767,678 1.13

2025 86,162,339 61,859,131 14,821,547 76,680,678 1.12

2026 86,162,339 57,182,631 17,087,547 74,270,178 1.16

2027 86,162,339 52,093,131 18,933,297 71,026,428 1.21

2028 86,162,339 40,429,506 21,414,047 61,843,553 1.39

2029 86,162,339 35,759,106 21,418,047 57,177,153 1.51

2030 86,162,339 32,553,306 21,417,297 53,970,603 1.60

2031 86,162,339 32,584,456 21,416,047 54,000,503 1.60

2032 86,162,339 24,259,044 21,413,297 45,672,341 1.89

2033 86,162,339 24,260,113 21,418,047 45,678,160 1.89

2034 86,162,339 19,249,869 21,418,727 40,668,596 2.12

2035 86,162,339 19,241,519 21,421,037 40,662,556 2.12

2036 86,162,339 19,246,850 21,413,671 40,660,521 2.12

2037 86,162,339 17,750,725 21,421,233 39,171,958 2.20

2038 86,162,339 15,395,638 21,416,765 36,812,403 2.34

2039 86,162,339 15,376,588 21,419,445 36,796,033 2.34

2040 86,162,339 15,380,488 21,412,553 36,793,041 2.34

2041 86,162,339 15,386,888 21,420,044 36,806,932 2.34

2042 86,162,339 15,472,938 21,414,684 36,887,622 2.34

2043 86,162,339 15,481,638 21,415,418 36,897,056 2.34

2044 86,162,339 15,470,444 21,415,248 36,885,692 2.34

2045 86,162,339 11,297,825 21,417,388 32,715,213 2.63

2046 86,162,339 11,364,200 21,419,796 32,783,996 2.63

2047 86,162,339 0 21,416,083 21,416,083 4.02

2048 86,162,339 0 14,514,500 14,514,500 5.94

2049 86,162,339 0 14,516,250 14,516,250 5.94

TOTAL $692,820,602 $523,845,034 $1,216,665,636

Debt Management Policy Washoe County School District

9

Medium-Term General Obligation Debt

 The District currently has $6,125,000 of outstanding medium-term general obligation debt. The
District budgets for the payments on its medium-term notes from its Government Services Tax Capital
Projects Fund. In addition to the Capital Projects Fund resources, the ending balance of the General Fund
is also available for payment. The unreserved portion of the General Fund ending balance is budgeted at
$55,847,534 as of June 30, 2022. The following tables details the payments on the outstanding general
obligation medium-term bonds.

General Obligation Medium-Term Debt
Outstanding Debt Service

June 30, 2022

SOURCE: The District; compiled by JNA Consulting
Group, LLC

 The following table demonstrates the ability of the District to repay the medium-term bonds.

Coverage of General Obligation
Medium-Term Debt

SOURCE: The District and the District’s 2023 Final Budget

FY Ending Annual

June 30 Principal Interest Debt Service

2023 $2,189,000 $79,330 $2,268,330

2024 1,823,000 46,607 1,869,607

2025 1,249,000 23,623 1,272,623

2026 864,000 9,418 873,418

TOTAL $6,125,000 $158,977 $6,283,977

2021 2022 2023

Fiscal Year Audited Estimated Budgeted

GST Revenue in Capital Projects Fund $5,749,904 $6,044,136 $6,321,237

GST Capital Projects Fund Balance 8,181,686 7,140,876 5,528,903

Unreserved General Fund Balance 57,129,222 55,847,534 52,624,594

TOTAL RESOURCES $71,060,812 $69,032,546 $64,474,734

Annual Debt Service $1,802,038 $4,928,600 $2,268,330

Coverage 39.43 14.01 28.42

Debt Management Policy Washoe County School District

10

Proposed Medium-Term General Obligation Debt

 The District anticipates issuing additional medium-term general obligation debt during fiscal
year 2023. It anticipates the need for up to $3,400,000 to finance fleet vehicles. Pro-forma debt service
schedules for the proposed medium-term bonds are below.

Proposed Medium-Term GO Debt
Pro-Forma Debt Service Requirements

June 30, 2022

1 Interest rate estimated at 3.50%.

SOURCE: The District; compiled by JNA Consulting
Group, LLC

General Obligation Revenue Supported Bonds

 The District has $590,920,000 of general obligation revenue supported bonds outstanding paid
from sales tax revenues. The District anticipates that the pledged revenues will be sufficient to repay the
outstanding sales tax bonds and that no ad valorem tax rate is anticipated to be necessary for the payment
of the outstanding sales tax bonds during the term of the proposed sales tax bonds.

Fiscal Annual

Year Principal Interest1
Debt Service

2023 $0 $8,384 $8,384

2024 807,000 119,000 926,000

2025 835,000 90,755 925,755

2026 864,000 61,530 925,530

2027 894,000 31,290 925,290

TOTAL $3,400,000 $310,959 $3,710,959

Debt Management Policy Washoe County School District

11

 The following table details the payments on the outstanding bonds.

Sales Tax Secured General Obligation Bonds
Outstanding Debt Service

June 30, 2022

SOURCE: The District; compiled by JNA Consulting Group,
LLC

Fiscal Year Annual

Ended June 30 Principal Interest Debt Service

2023 $8,505,000 $23,659,068 $32,164,068

2024 10,610,000 23,067,300 33,677,300

2025 12,850,000 22,480,800 35,330,800

2026 13,510,000 21,821,800 35,331,800

2027 14,195,000 21,129,175 35,324,175

2028 14,935,000 20,400,925 35,335,925

2029 15,700,000 19,635,050 35,335,050

2030 16,495,000 18,830,175 35,325,175

2031 17,345,000 17,984,175 35,329,175

2032 18,205,000 17,119,950 35,324,950

2033 19,085,000 16,245,725 35,330,725

2034 19,995,000 15,353,075 35,348,075

2035 20,920,000 14,461,925 35,381,925

2036 21,770,000 13,621,975 35,391,975

2037 22,585,000 12,811,175 35,396,175

2038 23,425,000 11,983,659 35,408,659

2039 24,295,000 11,138,969 35,433,969

2040 25,120,000 10,309,081 35,429,081

2041 25,935,000 9,496,487 35,431,487

2042 26,820,000 8,614,887 35,434,887

2043 27,775,000 7,660,450 35,435,450

2044 28,800,000 6,634,531 35,434,531

2045 29,905,000 5,530,387 35,435,387

2046 31,055,000 4,380,562 35,435,562

2047 32,250,000 3,185,881 35,435,881

2048 33,495,000 1,944,506 35,439,506

2049 19,935,000 936,628 20,871,628

2050 15,405,000 280,675 15,685,675

TOTAL $590,920,000 $360,718,999 $951,638,999

Debt Management Policy Washoe County School District

12

 The following table demonstrates the ability of the Pledged Revenues to repay the sales tax
revenue supported bonds.

Pledged Revenue and Coverage of Sales Tax Bonded Debt

Source: The District; compiled by JNA Consulting Group, LLC

2021 2022 2023

Fiscal Year Audited Estimated Budgeted

Sales Tax Pledged Revenues $56,302,026 $61,900,000 $61,900,000

Debt Service 25,255,860 28,397,650 32,164,068

Coverage 2.23 2.18 1.92

Debt Management Policy Washoe County School District

13

General Obligation Debt Limit